PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1358

- Page 1, line 1, after "23-01" insert ", a new section to chapter 52-04,"
- Page 1, line 1, replace "two" with "three"
- Page 1, line 12, after "of" insert "the chairman of the legislative management, or the chairman's designee;"
- Page 1, line 14, remove ", who shall appoint one of them to serve as chairman"
- Page 1, line 14, after the underscored semicolon insert "the chairmen of the house of representatives and senate appropriations committees, or their designees; the minority leaders of the house of representatives and senate, or their designees;"
- Page 1, line 14, after "four" insert "nonvoting"
- Page 1, line 14, replace the second "one" with "two"
- Page 1, line 15, replace "is" with "are"
- Page 1, line 15, remove "and one of"
- Page 1, line 16, remove "whom is a member of the governing body of a city or county in a non-oil producing county"
- Page 1, line 18, replace "one" with "two"
- Page 1, line 18, replace "is" with "are"
- Page 1, remove line 19
- Page 1, line 20, remove "county"
- Page 1, line 20, after "one" insert "nonvoting"
- Page 1, line 23, after the underscored period insert "The chairman of the legislative management shall designate the chairman from among the voting members of the committee."
- Page 1, line 24, after the underscored period insert "The emergency medical services advisory council established under section 23-46-02 shall provide advisory assistance to the emergency medical service and fire protection district funding committee as requested."
- Page 2, line 1, after "assistance" insert "from the oil-producing counties emergency medical service and fire protection district grant fund or funds provided by legislative appropriation"
- Page 2, line 2, after "emergency" insert "medical"
- Page 2, line 2, after "districts" insert "providing service in one or more oil-producing counties that received five million dollars or more of allocations under subsection 2 of section 57-51-15 in the most recently completed state fiscal year. Funding under this section may be provided only for that portion of the service area of emergency medical service providers or fire protection districts within one or more oil-producing counties that

- received five million dollars or more of allocations under subsection 2 of section 57-51-15 in the most recently completed state fiscal year"
- Page 2, line 8, after the underscored period insert "The committee shall develop policies of best practices for efficient and effective use of grant award funds for full-time, part-time, and volunteer staffing of emergency medical service and fire protection district service providers.
 - **SECTION 2.** A new section to chapter 52-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Contribution and wage report - Employee occupational and geographic code.

An employer's quarterly contribution and wage report must contain, for each individual performing covered employment during the calendar quarter, the individual's occupational code and the geographic code for the place where the individual performed work within the state."

- Page 2, line 9, replace "Two" with "Three"
- Page 2. after line 17. insert:
 - ""Private covered employment engaged in the mining industry", for purposes of data compiled by job service North Dakota, must include employment by an oil refinery or a facility processing oil or gas, or both, in this state."
- Page 3, line 23, after the first "of" insert "the chairman of the legislative management, or the chairman's designee;"
- Page 3, line 24, remove the second underscored comma
- Page 3, line 25, remove "who shall appoint one of them to serve as chairman"
- Page 3, line 25, after the underscored semicolon insert "the chairmen of the house of representatives and senate appropriations committees, or their designees; the minority leaders of the house of representatives and senate, or their designees;"
- Page 3, line 25, after "two" insert "nonvoting"
- Page 3, line 28, after "two" insert "nonvoting"
- Page 4, line 1, after the underscored period insert "The chairman of the legislative management shall designate the chairman from among the voting members of the committee."
- Page 4, line 11, replace "b" with "c"
- Page 4, line 11, replace "exceeded a level of" with "received"
- Page 4, line 12, after "dollars" insert "or more"
- Page 5, line 12, replace "exceeded a level of" with "received"
- Page 5, line 12, after "dollars" insert "or more"
- Page 5, line 19, overstrike "during that fiscal year" and insert immediately thereafter "in a taxable year after 2012"

Page No. 2

- Page 5, line 19, overstrike "does not levy" and insert immediately thereafter "is not levying"
- Page 7, line 21, replace "attendance" with "membership"
- Page 7, line 21, after "basis" insert "for kindergarten through grade twelve"
- Page 7, line 30, after "in" insert "uncommitted"
- Page 8, line 1, replace "during that fiscal year" with "in a taxable year after 2012"
- Page 8, line 20, replace "may" with "shall"
- Page 8, line 24, after "districts" insert "providing service in counties that received five million dollars or more of allocations under subsection 2 in the most recently completed state fiscal year"
- Page 8, line 24, remove "A standing and continuing appropriation is provided to the"
- Page 8, remove line 25
- Page 8, line 31, replace "during that fiscal year" with "in a taxable year after 2012"
- Page 8, line 31, replace "does not levy" with "is not levying"
- Page 12, line 18, replace "exceeded a level of" with "received"
- Page 12, line 18, after "\$5,000,000" insert "or more"
- Page 12, line 28, replace "\$250,000,000" with "\$170,000,000"
- Page 12, line 30, remove "non-oil-producing"
- Page 12, line 30, after "counties" insert "that did not receive \$5,000,000 or more of allocations under subsection 2 of section 57-51-15 in the most recently completed state fiscal year"
- Page 12, line 31, after the period insert "The amounts available for allocation under this section must be allocated in the amount of \$45,000,000 on or before May 1, 2013, and in the amount of \$125,000,000 on or before May 1, 2014."
- Page 13, line 9, replace "\$17,550,000" with "\$8,760,000"
- Page 13, line 10, remove "department of transportation for the purpose of allocation"
- Page 13, remove line 11
- Page 13, line 12, replace "counties" with "state treasurer for allocation to counties for allocation to or for the benefit of townships in oil-producing counties"
- Page 13, line 12, remove "Allocations among"
- Page 13, remove lines 13 through 15
- Page 13, line 16, replace "miles of township roads in the county." with "The funding provided in this section must be distributed in equal amounts on or before May 1, 2013, and May 1, 2014. The state treasurer shall distribute the funds provided under this section as soon as possible to counties and the county treasurer shall allocate the funds to or for the benefit of townships in oil-producing counties through a distribution of \$15,000 each year to each organized township and a distribution of \$15,000 each year for each unorganized township to the county in which the unorganized township is located. If any funds remain after the distributions provided under this section, the state treasurer

Page No. 3

- shall distribute eighty percent of the remaining funds to counties and cities in oil-producing counties pursuant to the method provided in subsection 4 of section 54-27-19 and shall distribute twenty percent of the remaining funds to counties and townships in oil-producing counties pursuant to the method provided in section 54-27-19.1."
- Page 13, line 17, after "has" insert "uncommitted"
- Page 13, line 18, replace "during that fiscal year" with "in a taxable year after 2012"
- Page 13, line 18, replace "does not levy" with "is not levying"
- Page 13, line 22, after the period insert "For the purposes of this section, an "oil-producing county" means a county that received an allocation of funding under section 57-51-15 of more than \$500,000 but less than \$5,000,000 for the preceding state fiscal year."
- Page 13, line 25, replace "upper great plains transportation institute" with "department of transportation"
- Page 13, line 29, replace "\$6,000,000" with "\$6,250,000"
- Page 13, line 30, replace "treasurer as directed" with "department of health for allocations"
- Page 13, line 30, after "medical" remove "service"
- Page 13, line 31, replace "and fire protection district funding committee" with "services advisory council"
- Page 13, line 31, remove "grants under section 1 of this"
- Page 14, line 1 replace "Act" with "state financial assistance under chapter 23-46"
- Page 14, line 1, remove "and fire protection districts providing service in"
- Page 14, line 2, replace "non-oil-producing counties" with "for that portion of the emergency medical service provider's service area in counties that did not receive \$5,000,000 or more of allocations under subsection 2 of section 57-51-15 in the most recently completed state fiscal year"
- Page 14, line 3, replace "\$3,000,000" with "\$3,125,000"
- Page 14, line 23, after the boldfaced period insert "Section 2 of this Act becomes effective July 1, 2015."
- Page 14, line 23, replace the second "2" with "3"
- Page 14, line 23, replace "3" with "4"
- Page 14, line 25, replace "6, 7, and 8" with "7, 8, and 9"

Renumber accordingly

Page No. 4